institutional brokers, including the Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Service (“CDARS”), and listing services.

The Corporation uses several tools to measure its interest rate risk including interest rate sensitivity analysis, or gap

analysis, market value of portfolio equity analysis, interest rate simulations under various rate scenarios and tax-equivalent

net interest margin trend reports. The results of these reports are compared to limits established by the Corporation’s

ALCO policies and appropriate adjustments are made if the results are outside the established limits.

The following table demonstrates the annualized result of an interest rate simulation. The simulation assumes rate shifts

occur upward and downward on the yield curve in even increments over the first twelve months (ramp). This simulation

assumes that there is no growth in interest-earning assets or interest-bearing liabilities over the next twelve months. The

changes to net interest income shown below are in compliance with the Corporation’s policy guidelines.

Summary of Interest Rate Simulation

  Change in Net Interest  Change in Net Interest

  Income Over the Twelve  Income Over the Twelve

  Months Beginning After  Months Beginning After

  September 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

(dollars in thousands)   Amount   Percentage   Amount   Percentage

+300 basis points  $  206   0.65 %   $  1,561   5.29 %

+200 basis points  $  157   0.50 %   $  1,035   3.50 %

+100 basis points  $  93   0.29 %   $  518   1.75 %

-100 basis points  $  (237)   (0.75) %   $  (601)   (2.04) %

The above interest rate simulation suggests that the Corporation’s balance sheet is slightly asset sensitive as of

September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017. The table indicates that a 100, 200 or 300 basis point increase in interest

rates would have a modestly positive impact from rising rates on net interest income over the next 12 months. The

simulated exposure to a change in interest rates is contained, manageable and well within policy guidelines. The results

continue to drive our funding strategy of increasing relationship-based accounts (core deposits) and utilizing term deposits